may hereafter be proven, to the person proving the right thereto, as is provided in the preceding sections, at the appraised value thereof, if such value shall not be a less sum than one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre, and for all lands claimed by pre-emption as aforesaid, which have been appraised at a less sum than one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre, the commissioners and hereby authorized and required to increase the said appraisal to be less than said sum, so that in no instance whatsoever, shall any of the \$1.25. yes school or university lands within this state be sold to pre-emptors, acre. at a less sum than one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre.

. Sno. 112. It shall be the duty of each judge of the circuit Charge tay court, especially to charge the grand jury, at every term of such grand jury. const, to enquire into all offences of trespassing on said langs, mainst the provisions of this chapter, and present any person who may be guilty of any such offence within their county.

> HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, April 2, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY**.

An act to appropriate to Seymour and Varney, to Timothy Robertson and Chap 213 James Helpin, the sums therein named.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated out of the state treasury, out of any money not otherwise set apart or appropriated, the following sums for the purposes herein named. to wit:

- Sac. 2. To Seymour and Varney, the sum of three hundred Seymenr and Varney. and one dollars and ten cents for stationery, candles, carpeting, &c., furnished the state up to the thirty-first day of January, A. **D.** 1849.

SEC. 3. To Timothy Robertson, the sum of fifty-two dollars T Robertson. for work done for the state, up to the first day of January, A. D. 1849.

aSec. 4. To James Helpin, the sum of eighty-five dollars and Jas Helpin. eighty cents, for work and labor done for the state up to the 11th day of January, A. D. 1849.

HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 22, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.